CROSS COUNTY QUORUM COURT

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO.

OFFICIAL: DONNIE SANDERS
SPONSOR:

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF CROSS, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE THE SPENDING FROM UNAPPROPRIATED AMERICAN RELIEF FUND IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $96,000.00 TO THE VANNDALE BIRDEYE WATER ASSOCIATION;

WHEREAS: IT IS NECESSARY TO APPROVE THE SPENDING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $96,000.00
TO REPLACE ONE (1) MILE OF WATER LINE AT HOOPER LANE IN BAY VILLAGE ARKANSAS AND BOAR AND
RELOCATE 400 FEET OF WATER LINE TO RELOCATE FOR HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION AT
BRIDGE ON STATE HIGHWAY 163;

WHEREAS: IT IS NECESSARY TO APPROVE THE SPENDING FROM UNAPPROPRIATED AMERICAN RELIEF
FUND IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $96,000.00 TO THE VANNDALE BIRDEYE WATER ASSOCIATION
TO REPLACE ONE (1) MILE OF WATER LINE AT HOOPER LANE IN BAY VILLAGE ARKANSAS AND BOAR AND
RELOCATE 400 FEET OF WATER LINE TO RELOCATE FOR HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION AT
BRIDGE ON STATE HIGHWAY 163 TO PROVIDE CLEAN WATER FOR CONSUMPTION AND HOME USE EOR
RESIDENTS OF THE BAY VILLAGE COMMUNITY;

WHEREAS: THIS COURT IS OF THE OPINION THIS APPROPRIATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF CROSS COUNTY, ARKANSAS.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS

DATE
ATTEST:

MELANIE WINKLER DONNIE SANDERS
COUNTY CLERK COUNTY JUDGE



Vanndale Birdeye Water Association

P.0. Box 298 Cﬁeny ’th[[E_y, AR 72324
870-588-4336 -870-588-4311 Fax
treasurer(@vb-water.com

Steve StricKlin
President

Britt Johnson
Vice President

Stacey Bennett
Treasurer

Shane Bell
Board Member

Fred Schweighart
Board Member

Deadrick Robinson
Board Member

AW. Curtis
Manager

Willie Belcher
Assistant Manager

Jordan Pittman
Secretary

Vanndale Birdeye Water & Sewer Project
Total Project Cost $ 96,000.00

Vanndale Birdeye received no from American Rescue Funds

Hooper Lane in Bay Village replace 1 mile of water line

Bridge at Bay Village - boar 400 to relocate for highway department for construction on bridge

Sincerely,

Steve Strickhin

President

Hooper Lane

6000' Pipe - $27,000.00
Labor & Equipment - $54.000.00
Grand Total - $81,000.00

Bridge at Bay Village Road Boar
400" Boar @ $15.00 a foot - $6,000.00

Parts & Labor - $9.000.00
Grand Total $15,000.00

Both Projects Combined Total - $96,000.00




